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2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Private equity Venture capital Infrastructure Private debt

The evolution of private capital in Italy

Source: AIFI-PwC for private equity, AIFI-Deloitte for private debt

Evolution of amount invested in the Italian private capital market (Euro Mln)
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16,913 Euro Mln invested in 929 deals

624 investments made by 
domestic GPs

305 investments made by 
international GPs

3,891 Mln invested by
domestic GPs

13,022 Mln invested by 
international GPs

Some characteristics of 2021 investments

Source: AIFI-PwC for private equity, AIFI-Deloitte for private debt



4

840

2,115

1,681

1,382
1,511

2,228

1,009 991

1,625

684

6.2%

18.2%
19.7%

17.8%
14.5%

12.5%

16.9%

21.3%

32.1%

19.2%

0,0%

5,0%

10,0%

15,0%

20,0%

25,0%

30,0%

35,0%

0

500

1.000

1.500

2.000

2.500

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Total Cash Out (Euro Mln) "From Inception" Gross Pooled IRR

Source: KPMG

Performance of divestments realised in the year, regardless of when the initial investment was made

The Italian private equity and venture capital performance: IRR 
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The Italian private equity and venture capital performance: IRR 
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2022 data

Evolution of PEM-i Index

Source: PEM®, VeMTM

Evolution of VeM-i Index
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Comparison between the number of investments in Europe in 2012 (=1) and 2021

All countries saw an 
increase at the end of 

the period in 
comparison with the 

number of 
investments realised

in 2012

1 1.9

1 2.8 1 2.1

1 1.8

1 1.6
1 1.3

On a relative basis, 
Italy is the Country 
experiencing the 

highest increase over 
the period

Analysis of the main international firms active in Europe

Analysis of the biggest (in terms of capital raised in 2012-2021) international 
firms active in Europe 33 GPs monitores

Source: PEM analysis on Refinitiv Eikon data


